

By Email only

request-364011-73be361a@whatdotheyknow.com

Gifford House 67c St Helier Avenue Morden SM4 6HY DX 161030 Morden 3

Direct Line: 020 8545 3470 Fax: 020 8545 3244 My Ref: L/CW/2590/59

Date: 5 March 2018

Dear Mr Popovic

<u>FOI Request – Purchasing accommodation for the homeless and 21 Wye Street SW11</u> Review of Decision

I have been asked by the London Borough of Wandsworth to carry out a review of the request received on 11 December 2017 and the response of 15 February 2018.

Your request asked a number of questions relating to the purchase of accommodation for the homeless and several questions specifically in relation to 21 Wye Street SW11.

Responses were given to each question.

Your email of 24 February 2018 expressing dissatisfaction stated:

"Dear Liam Cooper FOI & DPA Officer Serving Richmond and Wandsworth Council

You have acted unconscionably and failed to provide full disclosure to my request dated 11.12.2017

- 1. Please provide the budget approved for each year for purchasing accommodation for housing the homeless
- 2. Please provide the record with the number of homeless people accommodated by Wandsworth Council Officials at 21 Wye Street, London SW11 2SN, since 04.05.2016, as per the policy (paper) 14-317 and 3. the annual budget approved by the executives of Wandsworth Council and 4. their relationship to any of the Wandsworth Council's officials, agents 5. Please provide the record of the names of homeless people accommodated by Wandsworth Council Officials at 21 Wye Street, London

Paul Evans

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance London Borough of Merton

SW11 2SN since 04.05.2016, as per the policy (paper) 14-317 and 6. the annual budget approved by the executives of Wandsworth Council 7. Please provide the record of the contract between Wandsworth Borough Executives and SiteX Orbis as the property 21 Wye Street, London SW11 2SN is still boarded 8. Please provide the record of certified invoices paid by Wandsworth Council Officials to SiteX Orbis officials for boarding the property at 21 Wye Street, London SW11 2SN, since 04.05.2016 9. Please provide the record with full names of the Wandsworth Council's officials who hold the property at 21 Wye Street, London SW11 2SN in the trust for themselves, the reasons why the trust was created.

10. Please provide the record why the property at 21 Wye Street, London, SW11 2SN have been boarder for more than 18 months 11. Please provide the record of individuals with their full names who have access to 21 Wye Street, London, SW11 2SN and their relationship to Wandsworth Council executive officials What is more Wandsworth Borough Executives Mark Maidment, Paul Guilliotti, Christopher Martin, Jon Evans, Andy Algar acted unconscionably too and failed to respond and provide full disclosure to my Constructive Notice and Request dated 14.10.2017 and Pre-Action Protocol Notice dated 20.11.2017"

All you appear to have done is repeat the request and stated full disclosure has not been provided.

This is insufficient for me to carry out a review. You will need to be specific as to which questions have not been adequately answered and why.

If you are dissatisfied with my decision then you may take the matter to the Information Commissioner's Office at:

Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF

Fax: 01625 524 510

https://ico.org.uk

Yours sincerely

Mr Chris Warner

for Assistant Director Corporate Governance